
 

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 

HOSPITAL PARKING 

CHARGES TASK GROUP 

MEETING 

 
 

Wednesday, 31st August, 2011 
 

6.00 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact  Rosy Wassell on 01923 278375 or by email – 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk (Minicom available on 01923 278499). 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
The Council Chamber’s Public Gallery is situated at the rear of the Town Hall between the 
main building and the side entrance to the Colosseum.  Access is via the visitors’ and 
Members’ car parks. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.    
 
The Council Chamber is on the mezzanine floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
 
Induction loops are available in the Council Chamber. 
 
 
TOILETS (including disabled) 
 
Toilets are situated on the first floor, near the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

Town Hall 
Watford 

 
 
 
Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Watford 
to be held on Wednesday, 31st August, 2011 starting at 6.00 pm to take into consideration 
and determine upon the following subjects, namely: - 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

3. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

4. SCOPE FOR THE TASK GROUP AND DISCUSSION (Pages 1 - 76) 

 
 This topic was proposed by Councillor Collett and was agreed as a suitable 

subject for scrutiny at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 26th 
July 2011.   
 
The scope for the review of the present charging policy seeks to establish: 

• The basis for the current charges 

• The range of parking options and charges for patients, members of 
patients’ families and visitors.   

 
 The Task Group will be asked to agree the scope and the work plan for 
 the project 

 
 
 

5. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 

 
 Manny Lewis, Managing Director 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Main Entrance

Women’s and 
Children’s Services

Ophthalmic Dept

Sycamore House

H
e
le
n
D
o
n
a
ld
U
n
it

O
ra
l
S
u
rg
e
ry

Willow House
Oak House

Cedar House

Shrodells Unit

Cytology

Facilities and Estates, 
Boiler House Site

Main Block 

A&E

Main 
Reception

Gymnasium

Physiotherapy

Vicarage Road

W
illo

w
L
a
n
e

Cherry 
Tree House

Spice of Life 
Restaurant 

Diabetes

Sexual
Health 
Services

D
e
rm
a
to
lo
g
y

C
e
n
tre

O.T

Renal
Unit

Vicarage Road

P Essential Staff Permit Car Park

 

P
S
ta
ff
C
a
r
P
a
rk

Tea 
Shop

D
ro
p
o
ff
p
o
in
t

Drop off point

Sp
e
e
ch
&
La
n
g
u
a
g
e
T
h
e
ra
p
y

i

Outpatients
& Wards

P Staff Permit 
Car Park

Exit 

In/Out 

Visitors’ Car Park 
(Pay and Display) P

Visitors' Car Park 
(Pay and Display) 

P

M
e
d
ica
l
E
d
u
ca
tio
n

C
e
n
tre

A&E
Drop off point only

R&D

Training

HR

Xerox

S
o
cia
l
Se
rvice

s

P Staff Permit Car Park

P
S
ta
ff
C
a
r
P
a
rk

Acute Admissions Unit (AAU)

Clinical Pharmacy Level 2+

P Staff Permit 
Car Park

Visitors’ Car Park 
(Pay and Display) P

P Staff Permit Car Park

Visitors’ Car Park 
(Pay and Display) P

Exit 

Exit 

NEQAS

Chapel of Rest/
Mortuary

Pathology

Accident and Emergency (A&E) Main Block 1

Acute Admission Unit (AAU) External Building –

Admissio
[...]
ices 3

NEQAS (Staff only) External Building –

Oak House (Staff only) External Building –

Occupational Therapy (OT) External Building G

Oral Surgery External Building G

Ophthalmic Outpatients Women’s and Children’s Services G

Orthopaedic and Fracture Clinic Main Block 1

Orthotics Main Block 1

Outpatients Main Block 2

Patient Advice and Liaison Service (PALS) Main Block 2

Pathology (across bridge) Main Block 3

Parent Education/Seminar Rooms Women’s and Children’s Services G

Patient Affairs Main Block 2

Patient Transport Main Block 2

Pharmacy Acute Admission Unit (AAU) 2

Physiotherapy Main Block 1

Pre-Op Assessment Main Block 3

Radiology Main Block 2

Rapid Assessment Unit (RAU) Main Block 3

Renal Unit External Building G

Receipt and Delivery (Staff only) External Building G

Rheumatology Main Block 1

Ridge Ward Main Block 5

Restaurant Spice of Life/External Building G

Safari Day Unit Women’s and Children’s Services 1

Sarratt Ward Main Block 4

Sexual Health Services External Building –

Shrodells Unit External Building –

Social Services External Building G

Speech and Language Therapy External Building G

Starfish Ward Women’s and Children’s Services 1

Stroke Unit Main Block 3

Supplies (Staff only) External Building G

Surgical Appliances Main Block 1

Sycamore House External Building –

Training Department External Building 2

Theatres (Main) Main Block 6

Toilets (Visitors) Main Block1,2,6

Women’s and Children’s Services G

(Mon to Fri: 8am - 4pm)

Restaurant/External Building G

Vascular Lab Main Block 5

Victoria Ward (Antenatal) Women’s and Children’s Services 2

Willow House External Building –

X-Ray Department Main Block 2

Xerox Print Room (Staff only) External Building G

Department and Ward List (alphabetical order)Watford General Hospital
A

B

C

D

E

F

K

L

M

N

O

P

R

S

T

V

W

X

P Car Parking

Entrances

Disabled Parking

Exit

Bus Stop

Main Traffic Route

Exit Route

Intersite Bus Stop

Restaurant

i Information

+
[...]
  

NET REVENUE EXPENSE   

Repayment of Capital and Finance Cost   

RESIDUAL SUM   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73



26 

Cash Flow Forecast 

 

62. To be completed on a monthly basis using Table 2 below. 

 

TABLE 2 - CASH FLOW FORECAST 

SCHEME TITLE: 

 Month Cumulative  

 Budget 

£ 

Actual 

£ 

Variance 

£       % 

Actual 

£ 

Budget 

£ 

Variance 

£        % 

RECEIPTS 

Capital introduced 

 

Disposal of Assets 

 

Loans Received 

 

Sales (inc. VAT) 

 

Other Income 

 

Other Receipts 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

PAYMENTS 

Capital Items 

Loan Repayments 

Wages 

Rental of equipment 

Insurance 

Consumables 

Payment to creditors 

Advertising/PR 

Administration 

Share of overheads 

Expenses 

Interest Charges 

VAT 

TOTAL PAYMENTS 

NET CASHFLOW  = 

RECEIPTS -

PAYMENTS 

 

 

63. The headings within the Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Forecasts can of course be tailored 

to suit individual circumstances. 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



27 

 CHAPTER 11:  AGENDA FOR SCHEME DEVELOPMENT 

 

64. Outlined below is a typical action sequence in the most likely chronological order.  Not all 

actions may necessarily apply in each situation, as circumstances will vary, particularly 

where a decision is taken to manage the scheme internally. 

 

- Policy decision to examine car parking and potential for introduction of charges; 

 

- SWOT analysis of scheme types and internal/external management; 

 

- Feasibility Study – assess scheme viability; 

 

- Market Research; 

 

- Development of Business Case - including operational details and management 

arrangements; 

 

- Tendering process (where applicable); 

 

- Marketing, implementation and promotion of scheme; 

 

- Auditing and accounts; 

 

- Reviewing the scheme, addressing  any problems encountered. 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Scope for the Task Group and Discussion
	WHHT_Transport_parking_strategy

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

HOSPITAL PARKING CHARGES TASK GROUP 

 
31 AUGUST 2011 

 

At the meeting of Watford Borough Council held at the Town Hall, Watford on Wednesday, 
31st August, 2011.  

 
Present: Chairman (Councillor K Collett) 

The Mayor ( ) 
 

 Councillors K Brodhurst, K Hastrick, P Jeffree and M Meerabux 
 

Officers: Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (RW) 
 

 
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 

The Task Group was asked to elect a Chair for the Task Group. 
 
AGREED 
 
that Councillor Collett is elected Chair of the Hospital Parking Task Group. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

4   SCOPE FOR THE TASK GROUP AND DISCUSSION  

 

The Task Group reviewed the scope and the documents with which they had 
been provided and advised that they considered that sufficient information had 
been included.   
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer suggested that were they to require any 
additional information they could contact the Committee and Scrutiny Support 
Officer and she would research the required information.   
 
ACTION: All (if required) 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer suggested that Members might wish to 
produce a list of questions for the Associate Director, Strategic Developments, at 
Watford General Hospital who had advised that he would be willing to attend a 
meeting of the task group to answer queries.  The Associate Director would then 
be able to research the questions prior to attending the meeting. 



 
2 

 
Concessions 
Members addressed the issue of concessions.  They considered that information 
on concessions was not readily available for patients and visitors and that those 
details that were provided were difficult to understand.   
 
Members discussed the possibility of using public transport to travel to the 
hospital.  It was noted, however, that most patients were elderly or physically frail 
and were consequently unable to use this method of travel.   
 
Members wished to ask the Associate Director: 

• How patients and visitors could make use of concessions 

• How information was communicated to patients and visitors and whether 
staff on the wards were fully aware of concessions available.   

• Whether the information on concessions could be communicated to 
patients and visitors in a simpler way. 

 
Scale of Charges and Use of Revenue 
Members discussed parking costs and noted that charges for Watford were the 
highest in the area at £4.00 for three hours; the daily rate was also considerably 
higher than at other hospital trusts.   
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that the Task Group needed to 
consider whether the hospital used revenue collected from parking charges in 
order to fund services.  Consequently any cuts in the charges could have a direct 
impact on services provided.   
 
One Member suggested that the high costs in the car park were intended to 
discourage drivers parking and then walking to the town centre.   
 
Another Member said that high costs for parking would discourage car use thus 
promoting energy saving.  The Member added that a comparison could be made 
between costs in town centre car parks and parking at the hospital.    
 
ACTION: Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
Questions for the Associate Director on the issue of charges included:  

• Why charges for parking started at £4.00. 

• How the charges were calculated (to include calculation for staff parking) 

• What revenue was raised by Watford General Hospital’s charges during 
the period 2009/2010 and whether this information could be publicised. 

• Could a breakdown of the costs and also use of funds be provided 
 
Methods of Revenue Collection 
Members discussed methods of parking charges’ collection.  It was considered 
that the ‘Pay and Display’ option could lead to a loss of revenue through visitors 
‘donating’ unexpired tickets to new arrivals whereas ‘Pay on Exit’ would result in 
100% collection.  Members noted the disadvantages of this method which 
included higher capital costs.   
 



 
3 

One Member stated that in the past a ‘change station’ had been provided for 
visitors who did not have the correct coins; this facility was no longer available.  
Another Member said that whilst it was possible to pay by debit or credit card this 
resulted in the addition of an extra 30p to the cost.    
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer said that questions would be compiled by 
the Support Officer and then sent by email to Members.  She asked that 
Members then added any further questions they had and return the completed 
information to Democratic Services.  Once completed the questions would be 
forwarded to the Associate Director in preparation for the next meeting. 
 
ACTION: Task Group members and Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer  
 
In reply to a Member, the Committee and Scrutiny Officer said that the Associate 
Director might be able to advise on other organisations who could be consulted. 
 
The Disability Forum was suggested as a useful group to contact; the Chair 
added that it would be beneficial to contact the Patient Advice and Liaison 
Service (PALS). 
 

ACTION: Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
AGREED – 
 

that the Associate Director, Strategic Developments, be invited to a future 
meeting to answer queries raised by Members. 
 

5   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

• To be confirmed 
 
Members agreed that 6.00 p.m. would be the optimum time to hold the meeting.   
 
 
 

 Chairman 
The Meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and finished at 7.00 pm 
 

 

 


